

CNR No. DLNT01-008215-2023
SC No. 471/2023
STATE Vs. BHARAT & Ors.
FIR No. 673/2022
PS: Shabad Dairy

15.09.2025

Present : Sh. P.K. Samadhiya, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

All accused are present on bail except accused Rahul who is also present but NBWs were issued against him.

Counsel Mr. Vinod Kumar, for all accused.

His surety Sumit is also present.

An application has been moved for cancellation of NBWs and restoration of surety bond.

Heard on the application.

It is stated that accused was outstation due to which he could not appear on the previous date.

This is not a sufficient ground. However, in the interest of justice, NBWs stand cancelled subject to cost of Rs.3000/-. Cost paid. Bail bond restored.

Put up for final argumetns with the connected matter, on 15.10.2025.

(NISHA SAHAY SAXENA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi
15.09.2025 (d)