

16.04.2026

ORDER

1. Vide this order, this Court shall dispose of an application u/s 483 BNSS moved on behalf of applicant/accused Manjeet @ Chamra seeking regular bail.
2. Reply to the bail application has already been filed by the IO.
3. Submissions on the bail application heard and record perused.
4. Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused submits that accused Manjeet @ Chamra is innocent and has been falsely implicated in the present case. It is being further submitted that there is no CDR or CCTV footage incriminating against the applicant/accused. It is further submitted that no recovery has been affected from the applicant/accused. It is further submitted that the applicant/accused has been arrested only on the basis of disclosure statement of co-accused which has no validity in the eyes of law. It is further submitted that there is delay in the proceedings of the present case and even the charge is yet to be framed. It is further submitted that the applicant/accused is in JC since 10.06.2025 and it will take considerably long time to conclude the trial.
5. Ld. Addl. PP (Subs.) for the State has strongly opposed the present application and has prayed for its dismissal contending that the applicant/accused is involved in committing murder of Sh. Ashok Kumar and Smt. Rachna by firing upon them with country made pistols. It is further argued that the

applicant/accused had conspired with his co-accused persons in committing this double murder. It is further submitted that the applicant/accused Manjeet @ Chamra wanted to take revenge against the son of both the deceased and he had provided his associates for the shootout and accused Anudin @ Nadeem and accused Ravinder @ Foji had helped him in arranging arms and ammunition for the said shootout. Ld. Addl. PP for the State has further submitted on pistol (0.32 bore) with 05 live cartridges was recovered from accused Dinesh Chand @ Golu and one country made pistol (0.315 bore) and 02 live cartridges were recovered from co-accused Raj Kumar @ Raja and recovery of pistols and live cartridges was also effected from the two CCLs involved in commission of murder. It is further argued that the applicant/accused Manjeet @ Chamra was actively involved in the conspiracy and participated in the preparation and planning of the offence and he went along with accused Ravinder @ Foji to purchase the clothes. It is further submitted that the applicant/accused is found involved in other criminal cases also and there is a strong possibility of the applicant/accused threatening the witnesses if he is released on bail.

6. Perusal of record reveals that the chargesheet for the offence u/s 103(1)/61(2)(a)/3(5) BNS and u/s 25/27/54/59 Arms Act has been filed against all the accused in the present case. The allegations against the applicant/accused are grave and serious in nature and he is stated to be involved in the conspiracy and planning of commission of murder of two innocent persons. The eye witness of the incident i.e. Ms. Neha has stated that accused Dinesh Chand @ Golu used to frequently threaten her brother Sandeep and had extended threats of killing Sandeep or

anyone hiding him. According to the prosecution's case, both parents of said Sandeep have been killed by accused Dinesh Chand @ Golu and his three associates. Possibility of the applicant/accused threatening the said eye witness or tampering with evidence cannot be ruled out, if he is released on bail at this stage as he is reported to be involved in many other criminal cases also including one other murder case and chances of his absconding or indulging in similar kind of crime also cannot be ruled out if he is released on bail.

7. In the above facts and circumstances and considering the nature and gravity of offence and the punishment entailed for the charged offences, no ground is made out to grant bail to the applicant/accused, at this stage. **The present bail application is accordingly dismissed.**

8. It is clarified that nothing stated herein shall tantamount to an expression of opinion on the merits of the case.

9. The present bail application accordingly stands dismissed and it be tagged with the main file.

(PREM KUMAR BARTHWAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi
16.04.2026 (dv)